

NO. 45123-9-II

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

KELSEY BREITUNG,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and
COMMUNITY COUNSELING INSTITUTE

Respondents,

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington
for Pierce County
(Cause No. 12-2-08149-8)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

REBECCA J. ROE, WSBA #7560
M. LORENA GONZÁLEZ, WSBA #37057
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. CCI’s and the State’s “Blame-The-Victim-Defense” Does Not Absolve Them Of Their Duties And Negligence	1
B. The Duty CCI Owed To Kelsey Breitung Did Not Require Prior Specific Notice Of Phillips’ Propensity To Sexually Abuse.	7
1. CCI Had A Duty To Protect Kelsey From Reasonably Foreseeable Harm, Which Included Sexual Abuse.....	7
2. The Trial Court Misapplied <i>Smith</i> and <i>Kaltreider</i> And Improperly Concluded That It Was Unforeseeable That Phillips Would Sexually Abuse Kelsey Breitung	12
3. CCI’s Negligence Was A Proximate Cause Of The Harm To Kelsey Breitung.....	14
C. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To The State	16
1. RCW 4.24.595(2) Does Not Immunize The State of Washington From Liability	16
D. The Juvenile Court’s Dependency Orders Are Not A Superseding Cause	19
E. Kelsey Is Not Judicially Estopped From Pursuing This Claim	23
II. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999).....	20, 21
<i>Bjerke v. Johnson</i> , 742 N.W.2d 660 (Minn. 2007).....	4
<i>Brashear v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co., Inc.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 204, 667 P.2d 78 (1983).....	15
<i>Bruce v. Byrne-Stevens & Assocs. Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 123, 776 P.2d 666 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	11
<i>Childs v. Allen</i> , 125 Wn. App. 50, 105 P.3d 411 (2004).....	19
<i>Christensen v. Royal Sch. Dist. No. 160</i> , 156 Wn.2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (2005).....	4
<i>Cramer v. Dep't of Highways</i> , 73 Wn. App. 516, 870 P.2d 999 (1994).....	15
<i>Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 222, 108 P.3d 147 (2005).....	24
<i>Deatherage v. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 134 Wn.2d 131, 948 P.2d 828 (1997).....	17
<i>Gustafson v. Mazer</i> , 113 Wn. App. 770, 54 P.3d 743 (2002).....	18
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 934, 894 P.2d 1366 (1995).....	13
<i>Kaltreider v. Lake Chelan Comm. Hosp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 762, 224 P.3d 808 (2009).....	7, 13
<i>Knutson v. Arrigoni Bros. Co.</i> , 275 Minn. 408–14, 147 N.W.2d 561, (1966).....	5
<i>M.H. v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn. App. 183, 252 P.3d 914.....	12

Table of Authorities, continued

	Page
<i>McLeod v. Grant County Sch. Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 137 Wn. App. 762, 155 P.3d 154 (2007).....	24,25
<i>N.K. v. Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 175 Wn. App. 517, 307 P.3d 730 (2013).....	passim
<i>Petcu v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004).....	20, 21
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	11
<i>Shepard v. Mielke</i> , 75 Wn. App. 201, 877 P.2d 220 (1994).....	12
<i>Smith v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 537, 184 P.3d 645 (2008).....	passim
<i>State v. Clemens</i> , 78 Wn. App. 458, 898 P.2d 324 (1995).....	5
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 99 Wn. App. 714, 995 P.2d 107 (2000).....	3
<i>State v. Heming</i> , 121 Wn. App. 609, 90 P. 3d 62 (2004).....	5
<i>State v. Hirschfelder</i> , 148 Wn. App. 328, 199 P.3d 1017 (2009).....	3
<i>State v. Knutson</i> , 121 Wn.2d 766, 854 P.2d 617 (1993).....	5
<i>Tyner v. State</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68 (2000).....	17
<i>Tyner v. State</i> , 92 Wn. App. 504, 963 P.2d 215 (1998).....	18
<i>Wynn v. Earin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 361, 181 P.3d 806 (2008).....	19

Table of Authorities, continued

	Page	
<u>Statutes</u>		
RCW 4.16.340	2	
RCW 4.24.595	16	
RCW 4.24.595(2).....	16	
RCW 9A.44.010(8).....	3	
RCW 9A.44.010(9).....	3	
RCW 9A.44.093.....	3	
RCW 9A.44.093.....	2	
RCW 9A.44.096.....	2	
<u>Rules</u>		
CR 12(c).....	12	
 <u>Other Authorities</u>		
 <i>Regulating Consensual Sex With Minors: Defining A Role For Statutory Rape,</i> 48 Buff. L.Rev. 703		4
 Jennifer Ann Drobac, Sex and the Workplace: “Consenting” Adolescents and a Conflict of Laws, 79 Wash. L. Rev. 471, 531 (2004).....		7
 S.B. Rep. on S.B. 5309, 59th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2005).....		4
 A Prevention View of the Compliant Child Victim,” 14 The APSAC Advisor 2 (2002).....		6
 “Law Enforcement Perspective on the Compliant Child Victim,” 14 The APSAC Advisor 2 (2002).....		6
